



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10372/2023 & CM APPL. 40177/2023 (Stay)**

MS DEV ENTERPRISES & ANR.Petitioners

Through: **Mr. Toshif Ahmed and Mr.
Hashmat Nabi, Advs.**

versus

INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK & ANR.Respondents

Through: **Dr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv. for
R-1.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **09.04.2025**

CM APPL. 40178/2023 (Ex.)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application shall stand disposed of.

W.P.(C) 10372/2023 & CM APPL. 40177/2023 (Stay)

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent no. 1/ Indian Overseas Bank states that he seeks discharge from the matter, for which a proper application will be filed with an intimation to the Respondent.
4. List on 05.08.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

APRIL 09, 2025/nd